BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire)	
Missouri Inc. d/b/a Spire to Change its)	
Infrastructure System Replacement)	File No. GO-2022-0339
Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East and)	Tracking No. YG-2023-0063
West Service Territories	j	_

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: October 7, 2022 Effective Date: October 21, 2022

On October 5, 2022, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement*, which authorizes changes to Spire Missouri East and Spire Missouri West's (collectively "Spire") Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharges (ISRS). The Commission's order directed Spire to file a tariff revision conforming to the Commission's order. The Commission also ordered its Staff (Staff) to file a recommendation about the compliance of the tariff sheets no later than October 11, 2022.

Spire filed a tariff revision with a motion for expedited treatment on October 5, 2022. Staff filed a recommendation on October 7, 2022, advising that the tariff revision complies with the Commission's *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement*. Staff requests that the Commission approve the tariff sheets to become effective at least 10 days after the Commission issues an order approving the tariff sheets.

Spire's compliance tariff sheets bear an effective date of November 5, 2022, but the Stipulation and Agreement in this case requires that resulting rates are effective no later than October 21, 2022. The Commission's order approving that Stipulation and Agreement found good cause to allow a tariff filed in compliance with its order to take effect in less than 30 days after filing.

The Commission has reviewed the compliance tariff sheets and Staff's recommendation and finds that the tariff sheet should be approved, also that there is good cause to expedite the effective date of the tariff sheets. The Commission will approve Spire's compliance tariff sheet to become effective on October 21, 2022. In addition, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than 30 days so that the order will be effective concurrently with the compliance tariff. It is unnecessary to address Spire's motion for expedited treatment as the Commission's previous order allowed for any compliance tariff to take effect less than 30 days after filing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following compliance tariff filed by Spire on October 5, 2022, and assigned Tracking No. YG-2023-0063, is approved to become effective on October 21, 2022:

P.S.C. MO. No. 9

Second Revised Sheet No. 12, canceling First Revised Sheet No. 12

2. This order shall become effective on October 21, 2022.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 7th day of October, 2022.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 7th day of October, 2022.

SION OF THE OF METERS OF THE OF METERS OF THE OFFICE OF TH

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION October 7, 2022

File/Case No. GO-2022-0339

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Midwest Energy Consumers Group

Tim Opitz 308 E. High Street, Suite B101 Jefferson City, MO 65101 tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Scott Stacey 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Scott.Stacey@psc.mo.gov

Spire

Matthew Aplington 700 Market Street Saint Louis, MO 63101 matt.aplington@spireenergy.com

Spire

J. Antonio Arias 700 Market Street, 6th Floor St. Louis, MO 63101 antonio.arias@spireenergy.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.